RESOLUTION ON THE AFRICAN POSTAL UNION

The Council of Ministers of the Organization of African Unity meeting in its Twenty-Ninth Ordinary Session in Libreville, Gabon, from 23 rd June to 3 July, 1977,

Having received and considered the report of the Administrative Secretary-General contained in document CM/821 (XXIX) on the application of the African Postal Union, to be granted the status of specialized agency of the OAU,

Considering that the information provided on the application was not sufficient,

Considering further that out of our 49 OAU Member States, only 12 are members of the African Postal Union;

- 1. **DECIDES** on the establishment of a Pan-African Postal Union to include all the OAU Member States;
- 2. **REQUESTS** the Administrative Secretary-General to take all the necessary steps to convene a General Assembly of Plenipotentiaries to set up the Pan-African Postal Union.